
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 12th October, 2017

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House, Coventry

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August, 2017  (Pages 3 
- 8)

(b) To consider any matters arising  

4. Willenhall Community Forum - Financial Support  (Pages 9 - 16)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. Apprenticeship Levy Progress Report  (Pages 17 - 26)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Workforce Strategy Resource  (Pages 27 - 32)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

7. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management 
Report Quarter 1  (Pages 33 - 44)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

8. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 45 - 48)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

9. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Private Business
Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 4 October 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel:  024 7683 3072

Membership: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillor K Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Tel: 024 7683 3072
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 3 August 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Employees (by Directorate):
Place J Barlow, B Barrett, P Johnson, R Parkes, M Salmon, J Smith, 

A West

Apologies: There were no apologies  

Public Business

37. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

38. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.

39. Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor Lindsley Harvard 2016-2017 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that provided the end of year hospitality budget report for the Mayoral Year of 
Councillor Lindsley Harvard 2016/2017. The report updated the Cabinet Member 
on how the budget was allocated during the Mayoral Year. The total spend was 
£57,162.55; this was £8,433.45 less than the allocated budget and this balance 
was returned to corporate reserves.  

An Appendix to the report provided details of the individual civic engagements 
undertaken by Coventry's first citizen and ceremonial head, to meet a range of 
priorities from community engagement to international events.

The Cabinet Member noted that the Mayor’s Charity Ball raised the sum of £7,000 
for the Lord Mayor’s Charity Appeal and also provided an opportunity to showcase 
the City and promote relationships with local businesses. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:

(1) Notes the contents of the Appendix to the report which sets out detailed 
expenditure of £57,162.55 against the hospitality budget.

(2) Notes the final sum of £17,100.32 raised for the Lord Mayor’s Charity 
Appeal 2016/2017.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

40. Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that proposed amendments to the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for business 
rated properties in Coventry.
[...]
ded in anticipation of increases in workload.  

Page 6



– 5 –

A Recruitment Plan had been developed with the objective of recruiting to 20 
specialist roles within the Highways, Traffic and Transport Teams. This would 
reduce the cost of agency spend and promote Coventry City Council as the 
employer of choice.

Over 160 CVs were received through the creation of a Talent Pool that allowed 
applicants to register their interest. A microsite had also been developed which 
included a career video promoting the major programme of capital investment in 
highways and infrastructure within the City and the benefits of working for the City 
Council. One appointment had been made and managers were confident in 
recruiting to other vacancies. A marketing plan would be implemented for 
vacancies that remained and an apprentice/graduate programme would be 
introduced.

The Cabinet Member welcomed the in-house solutions that were being developed 
as alternatives to using agency staff and affirmed his view that where an increase 
in workload was on-going, permanent recruitment be pursued. He requested a 
detailed breakdown of costs associated agency workers separating Social Worker 
agency staff from all other agency workers. He also requested that Waste 
Services be represented at future meetings of Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance and Resources, when Agency Workers Performance Management 
Reports were on the agenda. He further sought clarification of the total Council 
spend on Agency Workers for 2016/2017.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:

(1) Notes the agency/interim spend by the City Council for Quarter 4, 1 
January to 31 March 2017.
 

(2) Notes the work done on providing in-house solutions to providing 
agency and interim workers.

43. Outstanding issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that 
identified an issue on which a further report had been requested and was 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.

44. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 11.15 am)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 12 October 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive, Place

Ward(s) affected:
Binley & Willenhall

Title:
Willenhall Community Forum – Financial Support

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

Willenhall Community forum (WCF) was created over 20 years ago to provide services of benefit 
to the local community.  WCF run the WEETC – Willenhall Education, Employment and Trading 
centre, which is a former infant school building, and offers support to the Council’s Adult Education 
service and runs courses for adults with learning disabilities. It also provides nursery & child care 
provision through its trading arm, Eureka.

Willenhall Community Forum made contact with Council Officers in March 2017 to indicate that 
they were in financial difficulty, with cash flow forecasts suggesting that they would not be able to 
operate beyond June 2017.

Council Officers from across various services have worked with Willenhall Community Forum to 
help them review their operations and their financial position, providing advice and challenge to 
help them demonstrate a more sustainable operation. 

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member is asked to:

(1) Approve the provision of an initial £10,000 cash flow grant support to Willenhall Community 
Forum, payable from Cabinet Members Policy Contingency fund, to be made payable as 
soon as possible

(2) Approve further cash flow grant support of up to a maximum of £20,000 from Cabinet 
members policy contingency fund, subject to Willenhall Community Forum's submission of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

a robust and sustainable financial business plan and cash flow forecast, and confirmation 
of its operation within that plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Finance & Corporate 
Services. This further cash flow grant support to be made available for drawdown by WEET 
no later than 31 March 2018

(3) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance & Corporate Services to make the additional 
£20,000 payment on or before 31 March 2018, once satisfied that Willenhall Community 
Forum have demonstrated their ability to operate as set out in their financial business plan 
and cash flow forecast

List of Appendices included:
None.

Other useful background papers:
None.

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 10



3

Report title: Willenhall Community Forum – Financial Support

1. Context (or background)

1.1. Willenhall Community forum (WCF) was created over 20 years ago to provide services of 
benefit to the local community.  It has 3 directors, 7 trustees and employs 37 full time/part 
time staff.  WEETC – Willenhall Education, Employment and Trading centre is a former infant 
school building, and offers support to the Council’s Adult Education service and runs courses 
for adults with learning disabilities. 

1.2. Originally operating as a crèche facility for staff & students using WEETC, ‘Eureka’ day care 
provision commenced in 2000, eventually becoming the trading company for WCF providing 
nursery places.  Eureka expanded into Willenhall Wood to meet demand, the ‘Eureka 
Discovery Hut ‘opening in 2012.  Eureka also offer an after schools club.

1.3. WCF took over the responsibility of running the Hagard in 2009 and has a long term lease 
until 2034.  Hagard is at the centre of Willenhall offering community space
[...]
as been required to pay the Apprenticeship Levy. This 
Levy is 0.5% of the Council’s pay bill which is in the region of £1m per year. 

On the 23rd March 2017 the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a 
report outlining the requirements around the Apprenticeship Levy. The Cabinet Member 
approved the proposals in respect of how the Apprenticeship Levy should be utilised and asked 
that officers submit a further report detailing progress on the issue.
 
This report, in line with that resolution, details progress made since the introduction of the Levy 
and outlines proposals moving forward to effectively utilise the Council’s Levy contributions.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member Strategic Finance and Resources is recommended to:

1) Note the progress made in utilising the Apprenticeship Levy for the benefit of new recruits, 
existing staff members and the City Council.

2)To endorse the proposed actions detailed in paragraph 3 of the report and continue to 
maximise the Council’s Levy payments and to utilise the opportunities available.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2

List of Appendices included:
N/A

Other useful background papers:
Apprenticeship Levy Cabinet Report - 23rd March 2017

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 18



3

Report title:  Apprenticeship Levy – Progress Report 

1. Context

1.1 In April 2017, the way the government funds apprenticeships in England changed with the 
introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy. The Levy is paid at 0.5% of the pay bill minus a 
Levy allowance of £15K for each tax year. 

1.2 The Levy is collected monthly by HMRC via the PAYE system and converted into digital 
vouchers accessed through a new digital apprenticeship service account (DAS). Levy 
funding can only be spent on Apprenticeship training.

1.3 The Employment & Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) previously funded Apprenticeship 
training by paying training providers directly. Depending on the amount of funding a 
provider receives for a qualification they may pass some of the costs on to the employer.

1.4 Prior to the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy, payment for corporate Apprenticeship 
training was previously, on average less than £5000 per year in total.

1.5 The yearly cost of the Levy to Coventry City Council is the region of £1m which is made up 
of approximately £600K from the corporate wage bill and £400K from maintained schools. 
The government also tops this up by a further 10%, making the total amount of funding 
available circa £1.1m.

1.6 Levy funding lasts for 24 months and if it is not spent in this period it is reabsorbed by the 
Skills Funding Agency.

1.7 The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources approved a report regarding the 
Apprenticeship Levy on 23rd March 2017. This report contains an update of the progress 
made since March 2017 and identifies future actions to maximise use of the Apprenticeship 
Levy for the benefit of new and existing staff and the City Council.

2. Progress to date

2.1 Upskilling Existing Staff Using Apprenticeships

The Apprenticeships and Early Careers Team which form part of the Workforce 
Transformation & OD Team is exploring the use of the following Apprenticeship Standards 
to upskill existing staff:

 Leadership & Management Development: 
Designed by the Chartered Management Institute (CMI) at Levels 3 to 6. 
We are also investigating the added value delivery of Digital and Mentoring training 
aligned to our Organisational Development plans. 
This will be launched across the Council from January 2018

 Project Management for Non-Project Managers: 
Designed by Association of Project Management (APM) at Level 4
This work is planned to take place from January 2018

 Human Resources:
Designed by CIPD – at Level 3 (HR Support) and Level 5 (HR Consultant Partner) 
A number of staff across the HR & OD teams have been identified as requiring this 

Page 19



4

qualification and as a result of the Levy staff will be able to utilize the Levy funds in 
2018 to support this development ambition. Providers have been identified and the first

The portfolio of Apprenticeship training for existing staff will evolve significantly over Q4 
2017/18 upon completion of the appraisal and skills gap analysis which will be undertaken 
by attending Directorates and Divisional Management meetings to identify staff 
development training opportunities.

2.2 Analysing current training spend
An analysis of Corporate training spend has been undertaken with several areas identified 
where it may be viable to use apprenticeships to replace current training. Further scoping 
and engagement work will be undertaken by the Apprenticeship Levy Co-ordinator, the 
Learning and Development Team members and other relevant Directorates/Services 
across the Council. 

2.3 Engaging with schools
A range of information relating to the Apprenticeship Levy has been sent to all schools that 
contribute to the Council’s Levy funds, including those schools who currently are not 
working closely with the Apprenticeship Team.

2.4 Monitoring quality
The Apprenticeships and Early Careers Team have been undertaking quality checks on 
Training Providers that currently deliver Apprenticeships to benchmark and ensure the 
service we receive is of the highest quality.. This will ensure that Coventry City Council only 
works with Training Providers on the Register of Apprenticeship Training Providers 
(RoATP). We will also be reviewing the expertise of the staff from each provider and also 
consider Ofsted grades and learner success rates when making provider decisions. All 
providers of apprenticeship training must also register and be approved through our 
internal Dynamic Procurement System (DPS) and its associated processes.

3. Recommendations

3.1 As outlined in the Apprenticeship L
[...]
ectorate:
People

Tel and email contact:
024 7678 5042 Grace.Haynes@coventry.gov.uk 

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate 
or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Louise Ward Apprenticeship 

Levy & 
Development 
Co-ordinator

People 6/09/2017 07/09/17

Suzanne Bennett Governance 
Services co-
ordinator

Place 6/09/2017 07/09/17

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Rachel Sugars Finance 

Manager - CLYP
Place 6/09/2017 28/09/17

Legal: Julie Newman Legal Services 
Manager

Place 6/09/2017 28/09/17

People: Barbara Barrett Head of HR & 
OD

People 6/09/2017 28/09/17

Members: Councillor J 
Mutton

Cabinet Member 
for Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

6/09/2017 14/09/17

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings

Page 24

mailto:Grace.Haynes@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


P
age 25



Appendix A- Outcome for Care Leavers

P
age 26



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 12 October 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resource – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Workforce Strategy – Resource 

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the use of corporate reserves to enable timely 
delivery of the Workforce Strategy 2017-2020. This will ensure our workforce is agile, digitally 
able and committed to Coventry People. 

A key part of our workforce delivery programme includes seeking to improve governance of our 
employment costs, put in place fairer pay, recognition and reward systems and seek to adopt 
modern employment policies. 

As reported to Cabinet on 7th March 2017 the Head of HR & OD, working with colleagues from 
across the council have embarked on a demanding change and improvement programme to 
realise the benefits outlined in our Workforce Strategy. The programme, which includes 
significant workforce reform will support our employees to be more confident, digitally capable 
and skilled in their respective professional and work area to meet the needs of Coventry people 
now and in the future. 

Delivery of the workforce strategy will seek to improve our arrangements in regard to 
employment governance, put in place effective management practices and ensure that 
employees are fully engaged and committed to the aims of the Council. In addition the 
programme will also deliver on the savings target of £5 million per annum by 2019/2020 which is 
to be achieved by reducing our employment costs in line with other public sector organisations. 

Following analysis of the plan of work required to deliver the programme, the Cabinet Member is 
being asked to approve the use of £750,000 distributed over the 3-4 year lifetime of the 
programme. It is anticipated that spend for this financial year will be less than £100k and that 
larger costs will be incurred in 2018-2020 with some residual costs in 2020-21.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to approve use of 
corporate reserves of £750,000 across 3 years (as profiled in paragraph 5.1) to support the 
delivery of the Workforce Strategy Programme. 

List of Appendices included:

None.

Background papers:

 Coventry City Councils Workforce Strategy 2016-2020 – agile, digitally capable and 
committed to Coventry People – Cabinet Member Report December 2016

 Workforce Reform – Cabinet Report – 7th March 2017

Other useful documents

None.

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No  

Will this report
[...]
emps is not always able to supply the 
required agency workers and on occasion service areas will use other suppliers where this 
is the case.

2 Directorate Commentary on Agency worker Spend for Q4 2016/17

2.1 Table 2.2 below shows comparative expenditure in Q4 2016/17 and Q1 2017/18 and 
indicates an overall decrease in total spend.  The Master Vendor Contract covers all 
agency workers required by the core Council.  The Pertemps contract does not cover 
agency workers in schools.

Please note that the Directorates listed reflect the revised corporate structure.

2.2 Table of Spend with Pertemps: comparing Q1 2017/18 with Q4 2016/17 

Directorate Spend Q4 2016/17 Spend Q1 2017/18 Increase/decrease
People Directorate £954,099 £859,412 -£94,687
Place Directorate £160,663 £151,196 -£9,467
Resources Directorate £133,361 N/A N/A

Chief Executives £0 £0 £0
TOTAL £1,248,123 £1,010,609 -£237,514

2.3 People Directorate

There is a continuing reduction in spend this quarter as the service continues to recruit 
permanent, experienced Children’s social workers.

The recruitment campaign continues with the Recruitment Team working closely with 
colleagues in People Directorate to ensure a co-ordinated process for recruitment and the 
reduction in Agency workers.  The ongoing recruitment campaign is attracting Children’s 
social workers to Coventry with some Agency workers opting to take permanent roles with 
the service.  However despite the efforts being made to provide a robust induction and 

Page 35



4

supportive working environment, the number of new starters is not keeping pace with the 
number of leavers.

The cost of Children’s Social Workers is being restrained by the West Midlands regional 
agreement.  This involves 14 local authorities and has the effect of capping the rates paid to 
all newly appointed agency social workers.  Q1 spend on Children’s social workers is 
£553,387 (54.76% of Corporate Spend with Pertemps) compared with Q4 2016/17 which 
was £630,876 (50.55%).

3 Spend outside of the Pertemps Contract

3.1 Table for Comparison of expenditure Q1 2017/18 with Q4 2016/17 outside of the Pertemps 
contract:

Directorate
Total Spends 

in Q4 
2016/17

Total Spends 
in Q1 

2017/18

Increase / 
Decrease in 

Spend
People: Children’s £310,979 £313,557 £2,578
People: Education £140,205 £71,367 -£68,838
People: Adults £0 £0 £0
People: Cust. Serv. £28,525 £20,460 -£8,065
Place £552,982 £128,812 -£424,170
TOTAL £1,032,691 £534,196 -£498,495

This includes workers contracted through other agencies outside of the Pertemps contract 
or contracted directly.

3.2 People: Children’s Services

At the end of the quarter there were four interims contractors secured directly by the 
Council continuing to support service delivery, service improvement organisational 
redesign.  In addition there are a small number (less than 10) agency social workers who 
are not engaged via the Pertemps contract who are contributing to meeting the demands of 
this service.  

3.3 People: Education

Of this spend of £71k; agency staff to help meet demand on the Performing Arts Service 
was £49k (69%) while the remainder was to support centrally employed teaching teams 
and working directly with schools for quality monitoring and to improve the completion of 
early years PEPs.

3.4 People: Customer Services

This spend is for Homelessness Officers and is in addition to those now supplied by 
Pertemps.  This role is very hard to recruit to a permanent position.

Page 36



5

3.5 Place

Of this spend, £127k was spent through the Professional Services Contract for 
infrastructure works which is externally funded. The successful recruitment to a casual pool 
within Waste Services has reduced the reliance on agency staff although the Service still 
experiences difficulties in attracting Drivers. 

4 Rebate

4.1 The rebate scheme was ended in March 2017 and so there is no resulting income to report.

5 Alternative solutions to agency staff 

5.1 To reduce 
[...]
il contact: 024 7683 3072
      Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.
This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings 

Page 46

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


Subject Date for Further 
Consideration

Responsible Officer Proposed 
Amendment to Date 
for Consideration

Reason for Request to 
Delay Submission of Report

*1 Progress on the Apprenticeship Levy
CM for SF&R 23.03.17 (Minute 34))

June 2017 Executive Director of 
People

Barbara Barratt

October, 2017 No progress to report at 
current time.

*There is a report relating to this item on the agenda. 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August, 2017
	4 Willenhall Community Forum - Financial Support
	5 Apprenticeship Levy Progress Report
	6 Workforce Strategy Resource
	7 Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report Quarter 1
	8 Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 12 October 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Employees (by Directorate): 
Ward
Place
People

S Bennett, P Helm
S Ford, G Haynes, P Johnson, L Ward

Apologies: There were no apologies  

Public Business

45. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

46. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 August, 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.

47. Willenhall Community Forum - Financial Support 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
which indicated that Willenhall Community Forum (WCF) had contacted Council 
officers earlier in the year to indicate that they were in financial difficulty, with cash 
flow forecasts suggesting that they would not be able to operate beyond June 
2017.  

WCF was created over 20 year ago to provide services of benefit to the local 
community and runs the Willenhall Education, Employment and Trading (WEET) 
centre which offers support to the Council’s Adult Education Service and provides 
courses for adults with learning disabilities. It also provides nursery and child care 
provision through its trading arm, Eureka.

Council officers from across various services have worked with WCF to help them 
review their operation and their financial position, providing advice and challenge 
to help them demonstrate a more sustainable operation. The report detailed a 
number of changes WCF have made following the review and indicated that WCF 
now have a balanced annual budget but it is finely balanced and has nil reserves 
with no room for unexpected costs/income shortfalls. The report therefore 
proposed financial support to provide immediate comfort and further funding 
dependent on financial performance during the remainder of 2017/18 to ensure 
that WCF remain incentivised to continue to manage their finances robustly.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-



– 2 –

(1) Approves the provision of an initial £10,000 cash flow grant 
support to Willenhall Community Forum, payable from the Cabinet 
Member Policy Contingency Fund, to be made payable as soon as 
possible.

(2) Approves further cash flow grant support of up to a maximum of 
£20,000 from the Cabinet Member Policy Contingency Fund, 
subject to Willenhall Community Forum’s submission of a robust 
and sustainable financial business plan and cash flow forecast, 
and confirmation of its operation within that plan to the satisfaction 
of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services. This further 
cash flow grant support to be made available for drawdown by 
Willenhall Community Forum no later than 31 March, 2018.

(3) Delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services to make the additional £20,000 payment on or before 31 
March, 2018, once satisfied that Willenhall Community Forum have 
demonstrated their ability to operate as set out in their financial 
business plan and cash flow forecast.

48. Apprenticeship Levy Progress Report 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
which indicated that since April 2017, Coventry City Council had been required to 
pay the Apprenticeship Levy which is 0.5% of the Council’s pay bill and which 
equated to approximately £1m per year. The Government also tops this up by a 
further 10%. Levy funding lasts for 24 months and if it is not spent within this 
period, it is reabsorbed by the Skills Funding Agency.  The report detailed 
progress made since the introduction of the Levy and outlined proposals moving 
forward to effectively utilise the Council’s Levy contribution.

The Apprenticeships and Early Careers Team is exploring the use of the following 
Apprenticeships Standards to upskill existing staff:-

• Leadership and Management Development

• Project Management for Non-Project Managers

• Human Resources

An analysis of corporate training spend has been undertaken with several areas 
identified where it may be viable to use apprenticeships to replace current training. 
A range of information relating to the Apprenticeship Levy has been sent to all 
schools that contribute to the Council’s Levy funds. In addition, quality checks are 
being undertaken on Training providers that currently deliver Apprenticeships. 

The following actions were proposed, details of which were outlined in the report, 
to continue to maximise the Council’s Levy payments and to utilise the 
opportunities available:-



– 3 –

• Succession planning for new Apprenticeships

• Offering Apprenticeships to existing members of staff

• Offering Apprenticeships to natural “new hires”

• Continuing to work with schools

• Utilising the Employer Incentive

• Process for managing internal Apprentices

• Support for care leavers

The report also detailed timescales in relation to the implementation of the above. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

(1) Notes the progress made in utilising the Apprenticeship Levy for 
the benefit of new recruits, existing staff members and the City 
Council

(2) Endorses the proposed actions detailed in paragraph 3 of the 
report and requests officers to continue to maximise the Council’s 
Levy payments and to utilise the opportunities available. 

  

49. Workforce Strategy Resource 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
which sought approval for the use of corporate reserves to enable timely delivery 
of the Workforce Strategy 2017-2020 to ensure that the Council’s workforce is 
agile, digitally able and committed to Coventry People.

The report indicated that a key part of the workforce delivery programme includes 
seeking to improve governance of employment costs, put in place fairer pay, 
recognition and rewards systems and seeking to adopt modern employment 
policies.

Officers across the Council have been embarking on a demanding change and 
improvement programme to realise the benefits outlined in the Workforce Strategy. 
The programme, which includes significant workforce reform, will support 
employees to be more confident, digitally capable and skilled in their respective 
professional and work area. Delivery of the workforce strategy will seek to improve 
arrangements in regard to employment governance, put in place effective 
management practices and ensure that employees are fully engaged and 
committed to the aims of the Council. In addition, the programme will also deliver 
on the savings target of £5 million per annum by 2019/2020, which is to be 
achieved by reducing employment costs in line with other public sector 
organisations.



– 4 –

Following analysis of the plan of work required to deliver the programme, approval 
was sought to the use of £750,000 from corporate reserves, distributed over the 3-
4 year lifeline of the programme. It was anticipated that spend for this financial 
year would be less than £100k and that larger costs would be incurred in 2018-
2020, with some residual costs in 2020-21.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
approves the use of corporate reserves of £750,000 across 3 years as 
profiled in the report, to support the delivery of the Workforce Strategy 
Programme.   

50. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Quarter 1 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
which provided performance information on the use of agency workers procured 
for the Quarter 1 period 1 April to 30 June 2017 and which detailed Interim 
Manager and other agency worker spend for the same period. 

In relation to the People Directorate, the report indicated that there was a 
continuing reduction in spend this quarter and that the service continues to recruit 
permanent, experienced Children’s social workers. However, despite the efforts 
being made to provide a robust induction and supportive environment, the number 
of new starters is not keeping pace with the number of leavers. 

The cost of Children’s Social Workers is being restrained by the West Midlands 
regional agreement. This involves 14 local authorities and has the effect of 
capping the rates paid to all newly appointed agency social workers. Q1 spend on 
Children’s social workers is £ 553,387 (54.76% of Corporate Spend with 
Pertemps) compared with Q4 2016/17 which was £630,876 (50.55%).

The report also detailed spend outside of the Pertemps Contract, which includes 
workers contracted through other agencies outside of the Pertemps contract or 
contracted directly.

In relation to the Place Directorate spend, £127,000 was through the Professional 
Services Contract for infrastructure works which is externally funded. The 
successful recruitment to a casual pool within Waste Services has reduced the 
reliance on agency staff although the Service still experiences difficulties in 
attracting Drivers. 

The report detailed alternative solutions to agency staff including a bank of casual 
workers, which had been expanded in anticipation of increases in workload and a 
recruitment campaign which had been developed with the objective of recruiting to 
20 specialist roles within the Highways, Traffic and Transport Teams.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

(1) Notes the agency/interim spend for Quarter 1

(2) Notes the work done on providing in-house solutions as an 



– 5 –

           alternative to agency and interim workers

(3) Requests that when future reports on this issue are submitted 
for consideration, appropriate officers attend to enable the 
Cabinet Member to receive full explanations in relation to 
spending in their particular service area

51. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that 
identified an issue on which a further report had been requested.

52. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 10.45 am)


